
 
 
 

  
ITB – 2023 N. Willow St. Roadway Improvements 

ADDENDUM NO. 2 
 

This addendum consists of 18 pages 
 
TO:                 All Bid Packet Holders 
 
FROM:         City of Kenai Public Works Department 
 
DATE:          May 26, 2023 
 
SUBJECT:     Invitation to Bid – 2023 N. Willow St. Roadway Improvements 
 
DUE DATE:  June 1, 2023, by no later than 10:00 AM 
 
Bidders must acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the appropriate place on the Bid Form.  
Failure to do so may result in the disqualification or rejection of the bid. 
 
Note:  Information in this addendum takes precedence over original information.  All other provisions of 
the document remain unchanged. 

01-01 Plan Holder Question:  Will the City consider allowing the contractor to use the sand currently 
stockpiled on airport property? 

Response:  Airport sand is available for use within areas designated acceptable by 
Engineer.  The Airport owns the sand and will charge the fair market rate for the material at 
point of sale.  Fair market rate is determined by Airport Manager and Public Works Director 
quoting similar materials from other local suppliers. 

01-02 Plan Holder Question:  Item 20.28 Reconstruction Driveway (Paved) is unclear.  Typical section 
C/C12 indicates that classified fill II-A or approved in-situ gravel may be used, however 
specifications allow for only II-A fill.  Additionally, the minimum depth of fill shown on the typical 
section does not agree with that called out by the specification section 20.28.   What is deemed to 
be “approved in-situ gravel” and is this acceptable or not?   Finally, the specs indicate that 
excavation and backfill, as well as geotextile, are incidental to this item, while asphalt and leveling 
course are not.  The typical section does not call for geotextile, and neither does the specification.  
It would seem appropriate that excavation and backfill be paid under those respective items, as 
are hma and base course.  If geotextile may be required, it should be addressed.   

Response:  Type III Classified Fill or in-situ Kenai sand conforming to Type III Classified Fill 
may be used in areas of roadway and driveways 12" below finish grade or deeper. 



 ITB – 2023 N. Willow St. Roadway Improvements 

Contractor shall provide a minimum of 2" of asphalt pavement, 2" of leveling course, and 
8" of Type IIA Classified Fill in Sta. 11+07+ roadway and driveways.  Asphalt, Leveling 
Course, Type IIA Classified Fill, and Excavation for driveways will be paid for under those 
respective items, and are included in the quantities on the bid schedule.  We do not 
anticipate the use of geotextile fabric unless unforeseen/special circumstances arise during 
construction. 

01-03 Plan Holder Question:  The bid form does not include a bid schedule.  Is this correct?   

Response:  Please see the attached Bid Schedule provided within Addendum 1.  Providing 
same form, unchanged, with Addendum 2. 

01-04 Plan Holder Question:  Is there a plan holders list available?   

Response:  Please see the attached plan holders list. 

01-05 Plan Holder Question:  Will the city allow for a conversion to cubic yards instead of tons? 

Response:  The city will allow conversion to cubic yards under the following conditions: 

Payment shall remain by the Ton. However, the City will accept calculating the Tons based 
on a surveyed volume of material placed, completed by a Professional Land Surveyor 
licensed in the State of Alaska, multiplied by a unit weight of material. The surveyor shall 
provide a survey bottom of excavation and top of classified fill and compute a volume of 
material placed. The survey and calculations shall be submitted for the Owner's review and 
acceptance. The unit weight of the material shall be 95% of the maximum density as 
determined by AASHTO T180. 

01-06 Clarification 

Please see the attached revised plan set for addendum 2 

Please see the attached Specification 20.28 – Reconstruct Driveway 
 
 

End of Addendum 2 



BID SCHEDULE - BASE BID

Item 
Number Pay Item Description Unit

Estimated 
Quantity Unit Bid Price Amount Bid

20.02-A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan Lump Sum 1 (LUMP SUM)

20.02-B SWPPP-Implementation Conting. Sum 1 5,000.00$      5,000.00$            

20.04 Clearing and Grubbing Lump Sum 1 (LUMP SUM)

20.09 Remove Pavement Square Yard 13,805

20.10a Unusable Excavation Cubic Yard 4,000

20.11 Grading Existing Surfaces Linear Foot 3,610

20.21a Classified Fill and Backfill (Type IIA) Ton 4,800

20.21b Classified Fill and Backfill (Type III) Ton 4,000

20.22 Leveling Course (2" Roadway, 4" Shoulders) Ton 1,520

20.28 Reconstruction Driveway (Paved) Each 19

20.31 Drainage Gallery LF 300

20.32 Compaction Control by the Contractor Lump Sum 1 (LUMP SUM)

40.06 Asphalt Concrete Pavement (Class E, 2" Thickness) Ton 1,650

50.06a Adjust SS Manhole Cover & Frame to Finish Grade Each 4

55.20a Culvert (15-Inch, CMP or CPEP, 16 Ga., Round) Linear Foot 873

55.20b Culvert (18-Inch, CMP or CPEP, 16 Ga., Round) Linear Foot 162

55.20c Culvert End Section (15-Inch) Each 38

55.20d Culvert End Section (18-Inch) Each 8

60.03 Adjust Valve Box to Finish Grade Each 3

65.02 Construction Survey Measurement Lump Sum 1 (LUMP SUM)

70.07 Remove Pipe (Existing Culverts) Linear Foot 425

70.10a Traffic Markings (Solid Yellow, 4") Linear Foot 4800

70.10b Traffic Markings (Solid White, 4") Linear Foot 7220

70.10c Traffic Markings (Solid White Stop Bar, 24") Linear Foot 315

70.12 Traffic Maintenance Lump Sum 1 (LUMP SUM)

70.22 Adjust Monument to Finish Grade Each 1

75.03 Topsoil (4" Depth) MSF 38.1

75.04 Seeding (Schedule D) MSF 38.1

90.10 Force Account Work Conting. Sum 1 50,000.00$    50,000.00$          

90.11 Existing Utilities In Construction Zone Lump Sum 1 (LUMP SUM)

90.13 Mobilization and Demobilization Lump Sum 1 (LUMP SUM)

Total Base Bid Estimate

Bid Schedule  - 2023 N Willow Street Improvements - Addendum 2



Project Name:  2023 N. Willow St. Roadway Improvements 

Date: May 26, 2023 

Plan Holder’s List 
 

Company Contact Name Contact Email 
City of Kenai Scott Curtin scurtin@kenai.city 
City of Kenai Lisa Lisa llist@kenai.city 
City of Kenai Alan Robillard arobillard@kenai.city 
Nelson Engineering Matt DeReave mdereave@nealaska.com 
Builders Exchange of WA Rich Morgan production@bxwa.com 
Builders Exchange of WA Taylor Morales taylor@bxwa.com 
Ahtna Global Curtis Huffman chuffman@ahtna.net 
Knik Construction Co. Inc. Blake Hardina bhardina@lynden.com 
Knik Construction Co. Inc. Sean McKeown seanm@lynden.com 
Alaska Sure Seal Ron Palm alaskasureseal@alaska.net 
Peninsula Paving Josh Updike pavingalaska@hotmail.com 
Hot Rocks Asphalt Paving Todd Kinzel kniktodd@gmail.com 
Foster Construction LLC Kyle Foster kyle@fosterconstructionak.com 
   

mailto:scurtin@kenai.city
mailto:llist@kenai.city
mailto:arobillard@kenai.city
mailto:mdereave@nealaska.com
mailto:production@bxwa.com
mailto:taylor@bxwa.com
mailto:chuffman@ahtna.net
mailto:bhardina@lynden.com
mailto:seanm@lynden.com
mailto:alaskasureseal@alaska.net
mailto:pavingalaska@hotmail.com
mailto:kniktodd@gmail.com
mailto:kyle@fosterconstructionak.com


SECTION 20.28 – RECONSTRUCT DRIVEWAY 

 

Article 28.3 Construction 

 

Delete the last sentence of the third paragraph and replace with the following: 

Contractor shall provide all areas of reconstructed driveway with a minimum eight inches (8”) of Type II-A 

Classified Fill below the asphalt and leveling course. Type III Classified Fill or in situ material conforming 

to Type III Classified Fill shall be used for fill in areas in the reconstructed driveway at depths 12” or deeper 

from top of finish grade.  All materials shall be compacted to minimum ninety-five percent (95%) of 

maximum density.  

 

Article 28.4 Measurement 

 

Delete the second sentence of the first paragraph and replace with the following: 

Measurements for excavation, removal of asphalt, asphalt pavement, leveling course, and classified fills are 

included under their respective Work items.  

 

Article 28.5 Basis of Payment 

 

Add the following: 

 

ITEM     UNIT 

Reconstruct Driveway   Each 




























	ADDENDUM NO. 2
	This addendum consists of 18 pages

	N Willow St-Bid Schedule-Addendum 2.pdf
	N Willow St - Addendum 1


